LLOS ANGELES
355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORMNIA 20071
(213) 626-1717
FACSIMILE, (213) 825-5704

SAN JOSE
S50 WEST SAN FERNANDO STREET
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 951132
(408) 295-3210
FACSIMILE (408) 295-2612

Ms. Susan Hugo

PETTIT & MARTIN

ATTORMNEYS AT LAW
A PARTHNERSHIP INGLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

101 CALIFORNIA STREET
SAN FRAMNCISCC, CALIFORNIA 24111-E881

(415) 434-4000

FACSIMLLE: (415) 982-48608
TELEX: WU 330443 FEMLAWSFO

SENDER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

February 1, 1995%

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Recorded Deed Notice Pursuant to
Work Plan and Revised Request for "No Further Action"
Alternative Compliance Points Monitoring Program
6707 Bay Street
Emeryville, California

NEWFPORT BEACH
46883 MACARTHLR COURT
NEWFORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 22680
(714) 476-7676
FACSIMILE: {(714) 476-0117

WASHINGTON, D.C.
601 THIRTEEMTH STREET, N W
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 637-3800
FACSIMILE: (202) 637-3688

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Pursuant to the terms of the October 18,

1994 Work

Plan and Revised Request for "No Further Action®" ("Work Plan")

for the above-referenced site and your December 30,

1994 letter

to James McClay and Charles Tsou in response, I am providing you

with a copy of the recorded deed noitice signed by
owner. By copy ¢f this letter I
recorded deed notice to the City
Building Department as requested

Jchn Nady as=
am also providing a copy of the
of Emeryville Planning and

in your December 30, 1994

letter. The deed notice is in the form submitted on October 18,
1994 as part of the Work Plan.

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed
notice or any other aspect of the Work Plan's implementation,



PETTIT & MARTIN

Ms. Susan Hugo
February 1, 1995
Page -2-

please give Bill Rudolph or me a call. Thank you for your
cooperation and assistance throughout the approval process.

Very truly yours,

’fjigf,f;z 7kf*,4{jpi__ﬂﬂaf
/

Brian F. Berger

BFB:1k:7092B
Enclosure

cc: City of Emeryville
Planning and Building Department (with enclosure)
James J. McClay III (with enclosure)
John Nady {(with enclosure)
William Rudolph (with enclosure)
John L. Boos, Esq. {(without enclosure)
D. Kirk Jamieson, Esq. (without enclosure)



gy ‘ . When recorded send to:

I - ~AaRED i Brian Berger
ED
COPY OF DOCUMENTF_F;;;%? 4 101 California Street, Suite 3500
#H 2 5 1995 “3 = San Francisco, California 94111
HAS NOT BEEN m"ﬂm WITH ORIGINAL
ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDER NOTICE
Re: 6707 Bay Street
Emeryville, California

NOTICE is hereby given that extensive environmental investigations have been conducted on the property
commonly known as 6707 Bay Street, Emeryville, California, a legal description of which is attached as Exhibit A
hereto. These investigations have included analyzing soil and groundwater for the presence of hazardous
substances. The investigations indicated that a number of hazardous substances exist within soil and groundwater
at the site due to (1) the fact that the site is a reclaimed portion of San Francisco Bay initially used as an
uncontrolled landfill and (2) subsequent industrial use of the site which included the installation of underground
storage tanks (removed in 1989) which apparently released some portion of their contents, including certain
volatile organic compounds, into the surrounding soil and groundwater. Substances dstected include heavy metals,
volatile organic compounds, petroleum hydrocarbons and semi-volatile organic compounds. Complete summaries
of the substances detected in soil and groundwater are presented in the following documents prepared by Subsurface

Consultants, Inc, (SCI);
1. Summary of Environmental Investigation/Remediation, 6707 Bay Street, Emeryville, California, dated
May 23, 1994, _
2, Supplemental MIBK Contamination Assessment, 6707 Bay Street, Emieryville, California, SCI

820.001, dated September 21, 1994.

These documents are contained within the public record, and are on file at the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Environmental Health Services Department. Because of the presence of these substances, the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board for the San Francisco Bay Region
bave imposed the following conditions and/or restrictions on the use of the property:

1. If soil is excavated, it may be considered hazardous waste under state and federat law;
2 Groundwater from the site is not usable for domestic, irrigation or industrial purposes.

3. If future construction includes structures  extending below the groundwater level (that being
approximately 7 to 10 feef), groundwater generated during dewatering operations will require
treatment prior to discharge;

4, An approved Health and Safety Plan will be required by the Alameda County Health Care Services

: Agency (ACHCSA) prior to any work requiring significant subsurface excavations; and

5. An environmental risk assessment may be required by the ACHCSA if any significant change in land
use is proposed.

Dated: (LT, 77 1994 By:

- State of California )

County of San Francisco)



- CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT —

State of CALI AP AILA
County of _ALAAEDNA

On _0ctobel 20 MY vefore me, J0GNDER_SINGH Sorn Moy Ak

DATE NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER « E.G., “JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC™

personally appeared _JOHN AIADY

“ NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)

[ personally known to me - OR - B’ﬁ:ved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
E to be the person(sy"whose namels) is/are™

subscribed to the within instrument and ac-

knowledged to me that he/sheftheyExecuted

ST S i | the same in hislja-eﬂth-e*ir".authorize_d
e < mumﬁfﬁ:ﬁcﬁﬁmm capacity¢iesy, and that by his/het/their—

Comn. Expires. Jan 17, 1558 signature{sy®n the instrument the person(s)-

or the entity upon behalf of which the

person(.ar)‘acted,iexecuted the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

q 65 % “‘%&"‘fj{ Sl

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

e OPTIONAL

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION GF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

L) moiviDuAL

U] CORPORATE OFFICER Enrvia brnenyin Rerie) WTion NSTICE |

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

TITLE(S})

O parRTNER(S) O umiten
GENERAL
[J ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUMBER OF PAGES
O TrusTEE(S)
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
R otHER: ez on3zit. (0= Q0 — T4
DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(ES) NOASE

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

©1993 NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION » 8236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 + Canoga Park, CA 91300-7184



On this the __ day of October, 1994, before me, , the undersigned
Notary Public, personally appeared , personally known to me or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary's Signature



® FEXHBITA &

. " DRDER NO. 101577
90070780

The land referred to in this report ts situsced in the state cf
California, County of ALAHEDA, and is descrided =zs follows:

C1TY OF BERKSLEY A#D CITY OF EMERYVILLE
PARCEL l:

CUMMENCLNG AT A POIKT O¥ THE WESTERN LINE OF BAY STRERT, AS Salp
STREST 1S SHOWH Or THE MAP OF MAXWELL TRACT, FILED SEPTEMBER 19,
1872, HAP BOOK 5, PAGE 21, ALAMEDA COUNTY RECURDS, AT THE NORTHERF
EXTREMITY OF THAT CERTAIN CURVE HAVIKG A RADIUS OF 212,90 FEET, WHICH
CONNECTS THE SAID LINE OF BAY STREET WITH THE HORTHERN LINZ OF &5TH
STREET, A5 SET FORTK IN THE DEED TQ STATE OF CALIFORNIA, RECORDED
DECEMBER 11, 1953, SERIES MNO. AH/10828, BOOK 7203 OFFLCIAL RECORDS,
PAGE 513, CONTALNING. 4.589 ACRES; THENCE .ALORG THE SAID LINE OF BAY
STREST NURTH 10° 40' 15" WEST 395.18 FEET TO THE SOUTHERN EXTREMITY
UF THAT CERTALN COURSE DESIGNATED AS “SOUTH 10° 40' 15" EAST 297.16
FEET" 1IN SALD DEED TO THE STATE OF CALLFORNIA; THERCE ALORG THE
EXTERIOR BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SAID 4.589 ACRE PARCEL OF LAFD
YORTHERLY aLONG THE ARC UF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, WITH A RADIUS OF
4970.90 FEET, FROHM A TAKGENT WHICH BEARS ¥ORTH 10® 40' 15" WEST A
DISTAKCE OF 137.99 FEET TO A POLNT ON A LINE DRAWYN PARALLEL WITH THE
FORTHERN BOUEDARY LINE OF THAT CERTALMN PARCEL OF LARD DESIGHATED AS
PARCEL | ZN DEED OF TRUST MADE BY HENRY SHAPIRO, ET AL., TO ALAHEDA
COUNTY-EAST BATY TLTILE INSURAMCE COMPANY, A CORPORATIOR, TRUSTEE,
RECORDED OCTOBER 26, 1956, SERIES NO. AL/112672, BOOK 8188 OFFICIAL
RECORDS, PAGE 307, DISTANT 170.00 FEET FORTHERLY THEREFROM, MEASURED
AT RICHT ANGLES THERETU, SALD LAST MENTIO¥ED POINT BELFG THE ACTUAL
POLNT OF BEGINNING; THEXCE ALONC THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARY LIKE OF THE
SALD 4.589 ACRE PAKRCEL OF LAKD THE FIVE FULLOWLNG COURSES AMND
DISTAKCES: KORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SALD CURVE TO THE LEFT, WITH A
RADIUS OF 4970.00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 83.44 FEET, THENCE FORTH 13
12¢ 53" WEST 184.31 FEET, THENCE KORTHHRLY, NORTHWESTERLY AND
WESTEKLY ALONC THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THZ LEFT, WITH A RADLUS or
45,00 FEET, TANCENT TC THE SAID LAST MENTIOKED COURSE, A DLSTANCE OF
77.84 FEET, THENGE SOUTH 67° 40°' 58" WEST 232,70 FEET, AND THERNCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, VITH A RADIUS OF
640,00 FEET, FROH A TANGENT WHICH BEARS SOUIR 54° 30' 18" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 267.23 FEET, TO A POIXT ON SAID PARALLEL LINE 30 DRAWN;
THEKCE ALONG THE SAID PARALLEL LIFE SO DRAWY NORTH 88% 51°¢ 33™ EAST
S16.63 FEET Tu THE ACTUAL POLKT OF BEGL¥NIKG.

i
i
]
|

PARCEL 2:

A BON-EXCLUSIYE, PERPETUAL EASEMERT, APPURTENANT TO AKD FOR THE USE
OF THE OWNER OR UWNERS 0F PARCEL 1 HEREIN DESCRIBED, AXND ANY
SUBSEQUENT SUBDLIVISION OR SUBDLVISIONS THEREOF, WILITH THE RIGHT AKD
PRLVILEGE TO COMNSTRUCT, REPAIR, REPLACE, MAINTAIN AFD USE A SEWER

.0 e wmsabis .

am




® EXHBITA 9

.+ . - GROEK XO. 101577
40070780
Y"CONTINUED"

OVER, ACROSS AND UNDER A STRIP OF LAND 5.00 FEET WIDE, TOGETHER WITH
THE RIGHT OF INGRESS THERETO AND EGRESS THEREFROM, FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND:

A PORTIUN OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAKD DESIGNATED AS PARCEL ! IN
DEED TO SARONI PROPERTIES, INC., A CORPORATION, RECORDED DECEMBER &,
1958, SERILES MWO. AP/127666, BOOK 8865 OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 301,

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIKNING AT THE NORTHWESTERN CORKFER OF SAI1D PARCEL 1; THENCE ALOKG
THE FORTHWESTERN BOUNDARY LINE THEREOQF- THE TWQ FOLLOWING COQURSES AND
DISTAKCES: SOUTHWESTERLY ALO¥G THE ARC OF A CURVE TC THE LEFT WITH A
RADLUS OF 6§40.00 FEET, FROH A TANGENT WHICH BEARS SCUTR 30* 34" 28"
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 2.75 FEET, AND THEKRCE SOQUTH 30° 20' WEST TAMNGENT
TO0 THE SA1D LAST MENTIONED ARC, 191.98 FEET TO A PUINT ON THE
SOUTHERN BUUKDARY LINE THEREQF; THENCE ALONG THE SAlD LAST MERTIORED
LINE SQUTH 88° 51.' 33" EAST 5.72 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE DRAWN
PARALLEL WITH THE SALD NORTHWESTERN BOUNDARY LIFE AND DISTAKT 5.00
FEET SQUTHEASTERLY THEREFROH, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO;
THENCE ALONG THE SAID PARALLEL LIKE SO ORAWF THE TIWO FOLLOWING
COURSES aND DISTAKCES: NORTIH 30° 20' EAST 189.19 FEET, AND THENCE
NRORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CURYE TO THE RIGHT WITH RADIUS OF
635.00 FEET, TAHGEKET TO THE SAILD LAST HEXTIONED COURSE 5.04 FEET,
MURE OR LESS, TUO A POLNT ON THE NORTHERK BOUNDARY LINE OF Salp
PARCEL 1: THEXCE ALONG THE SAID LAST MENTIONED LINE NORTH 88° 51
33" WEST 5.72 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POLKT OF BEGINNING.

S .

ASSESS0K'S PARCEL MO, 049-1490-002
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